Corporation’s Credit Facilities contain certain restrictions on new borrowings.

The Corporation’s undiscounted cash flows on long-term debt, inclusive of interest, are as follows:

2013  $ 16,014
2014  16,033
2015  149,053
2016  11,033
2017  127,205

   $ 319,338

(d) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.  Amounts outstanding on the Corporation’s First Lien Facilities bear interest at floating

rates; changes in these rates will cause future borrowing costs to fluctuate.  Amounts outstanding on the Corporation’s

Second Lien Facilities bear interest at a fixed rate; changes in market interest rates will cause the fair value of amounts

outstanding under those facilities to fluctuate in the future.  The Corporation does not use derivative or non-derivative

financial instruments to hedge the fluctuations in borrowing costs or changes in fair value of outstanding debt.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects how consolidated net earnings would have varied if market interest rates had

varied by 10 basis points.

   November 9,
  Year ended 2010 to
  September 30, September 30,
  2012 2011

Increase (decrease) in consolidated net earnings

10 basis point change in market interest rate:
Increase $ (109) $ (96)
Decrease $ 109 $ 96

WHISTLER BLACKCOMB HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands, except as indicated)
Year ended September 30, 2012 and period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011

22

20. Transition to IFRS:

Beginning on October 1, 2011, the Corporation adopted IFRS in the preparation of its consolidated financial statements.  The

Corporation’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2012 are the Corporation’s first annual

financial statements that comply with IFRS.  Prior to the adoption of IFRS, the Corporation’s consolidated financial

statements were prepared under Canadian GAAP.  The Corporation’s consolidated financial statements as at September 30,

2011 and for the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 have been adjusted to comply with IFRS.